

C.A. No. 13-1246

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Intervenor-Appellee

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

Brief for NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Intervenor-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLES OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NUWF HAS STANDING TO PURSUE A CIVIL ACTION AS IT HAS SATISFIED ITS ARTICLE III REQUIREMENTS FOR STANDING BY ASSERTING AN INJURY IN FACT, BY DEMONSTRATING THAT THE INJURY WAS FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO BOWMAN, AND BY SHOWING THAT THE COURT CAN REDRESS NUWF’S GRIEVANCES	6
A. NUWF Has Met Its Burden Of Alleging An Injury in Fact.....	6
B. The Injury In Fact Is Fairly Traceable to Bowman’s Conduct	8
C. NUWF’s Injury Can Be Redressed by a Favorable Decision by this Court	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THERE WAS NO CONTINUING VIOLATION, AS REQUIRED BY § 505 OF THE CWA, BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH NUDEP ENDED ANY PRESENT OR FUTURE VIOLATION	10
A. The <i>Gwaltney</i> Standard Prohibits Citizen Suits For Wholly Past Violations.....	10
B. <i>Gwaltney</i> Applies to § 404 Violations	12
C. The Mere Presence of a Settlement Does Not Make a Violation Wholly Past	13

D. The Court Should Apply a ‘Continued to Introduce’ Standard for Determining Continuing Violation	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PLAINTIFF’S CITIZEN SUIT WAS BARRED BY NUDEP’S COMMENCEMENT AND DILIGENT PROSECUTION OF AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION	17
A. The CWA Bars a Citizen Suit Where an Agency has Commenced and is Diligently Prosecuting an Enforcement Action Addressing the Same Violation Under a State Law That is Comparable to the CWA	17
1. NUDEP “Commenced” an Enforcement Action When It Filed a Lawsuit to Enforce the Administrative Order.....	18
2. NUDEP “Diligently Prosecuted” an Enforcement Action Against Bowman.....	20
a. The Administrative Order Agreed to Upon NUDEP and Bowman is Capable or Requiring Compliance with the CWA	20
b. The Administrative Order is a Good Faith Effort by NUDEP to Require Bowman’s Compliance with the CWA.....	22
3. NUDEP “Diligently Prosecuted” an Enforcement Action Against Bowman.....	24
B. The State’s Enforcement of the Administrative order Forecloses the Citizen’s Suit for Civil Penalties.....	24
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT BOWMAN DID NOT VIOLATE THE CWA BEAUSE HIS ACTIONS DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN “ADDITION” OF POLLUTANTS TO THE WETLAND	25
A. The EPA’s Definition of “Addition” to Mean “From the Outside World” Should Not be Applied to § 404 of the CWA Because the EPA is Not the Agency in Charge of Administering § 404 Permits.....	26
B. Applying the EPA’s Definition of “Addition” to § 404 of the CWA Would Be Contrary to Congressional Intent.....	28
1. To Apply the EPA’s Definition of “Addition” to § 404 Cases Would Render the “Dredge-And-Fill” Program Nearly Useless	

Because It Would Only Require a Permit When the Pollutant is Introduced “From the Outside World.”	29
2. The Application of the Water Transfer Rule and the Unitary Navigable Waters Theory to the CWA is Contrary to Congressional Intent	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27, 33
<i>City of Chi. v. Evt'l Def. Fund</i> , 948 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	28
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	33
<i>Friends of Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	12
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	27
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Friends of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6-8, 10
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	7
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury of U.S.</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6
 <u>United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases</u> 	
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 2004)	18-19, 24
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	29-30, 32
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Industries, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991)	13-14
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen's Association v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12-13
<i>Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)	14-15, 21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004)	18-19, 23
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	29-30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jones v. City of Lakeland</i> , 224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir.2000)	15-16, 23
<i>June v. Town of Westfield, New York</i> , 370 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2004)	15-16
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir.2007)	20
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	26, 31-32
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26, 32
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Texaco Ref. & Mktg., Inc</i> , 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8-9
<i>North and South Rivers Watershed Ass 'n v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992).....	18, 24
<i>The Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. The County Com'rs Of Carroll County, MD</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)	20-22, 25
<i>Sasser v. Adm'r, U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>South Road Associations v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Universal Money Ctrs., Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 1527 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)	29-32
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997)	30, 32
